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ENVIRONMEIIIAL
'1'131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA
{5r0)567.6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

October 6,2004

230 Bay Place, Oakland,

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff reviewed "Response

2004,' dated October 1, 2004, prepared by LFR Levine-Fricke (LFR). Soil and
Groundwater Cleanup Levels and Cleanup Goals for the additional of
concem have been provided and are acceptable. Thus, your interim

ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, nsenry Diresror

Bond CC Oakland, LLC
c/o 350 W. Hubbard Street. Suite 450
Chicago, lllinois 60610
Attention: Mr. Robert Bond

Kestrel Partners, LLC
clo 4457 Willow Road, Suite 102
Pleasanton, California 94588
Attention: Mr. Arnold E. Brown

230 day Place, LP.
clo 4OO Race Street. Suite 200
San Jose. CA 95126
Aftention: Mr. Stephen W. Wilson

The Greater Bay Trust Company
c/o Hanson, Bridgett, Marcus, Vlahos, Rudy, LLP
333 Market Street, Suite ?300
San Francisco, California 94105
Attention: Rory Campbell, Esq.
Trustee for the Robert Shepard Trust, Brian F. Shepard Trust,
Trust, and the Lisa C. Shepard Trust

Dear Messrs. Bond, Brown, Wil$on, & Campbell:

Subject Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000148. Cox Cadillac.
CA

remediation work plan is approved. We request that you
comments, perform the proposed interim remediation work, and
reports requesied below.

following
technicalsend us
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OTHER COMMENTS

1) lnterim Remediation Completion Report submittal due date - Instead of
alternative to the deadline date of December 1, 2004, LFR suggests
submittal date after remedial activities have commenced. Until a different
established, we will consider the existing date of December 1, 2004 as the
date.

2) Notification prior to start of field work - 48 hrs.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports to Alameda County Environmehtal Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

o October 31 , 2004 *zno Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report

r October 31, 2004 - 3'd Quarter 20ozt Groundwater Monitoring Report

r December 1 ,2004 - Interim Remediation Completion Report

. January 31, 2005 - 4u' Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report

' April 30, 2005 - 1st Quarter2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report

. July 31, 2005 - 2nd Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report

ff you have any queslions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

>.\\1

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Charles Pardini, Kimberly Brandt, Levine-Fricke,
Emeryville, CA 94608-1827
Donna Drogos
File

1900 Powell St., 12h Floor,
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September 21, 2004

Bond CC Oakland, LLC
c/o 350 W. Hubbard Street, Suite 450
Chicago, lllinois 6061 0
Attention: Mr. Robert Bond

Kestrel Partnerc, LLC
clo 4457 Willow Road, Suite 102
Pleasanton. California 94588
Attention: Mr. Arnold E. Brown

230 Bay Place, LP.
cio 400 Race Sireet, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
Attention: Mr. Stephen W. Wilson

The Greater Bay Trust Company
c/o Hanson, Bridgett, Marcus, Vlahos, Rudy, LLP
333 Market Street, Suite 2300
San Francisco, California 94105
Attention: Rory Campbell, Esq.
Trustee for the Robert Shepard Trust, Brian F. Shepard Trust, Douglas C. Shefard
Trust, and the Lisa C. Shepard Trust

Dear Messrs. Bond, Brown, Wilson, & Campbell:

Subjecl Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000148, Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Place, Oakland,
CA

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff reviewed -Response to Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency Comments to Revised Corrective Plan",
dated September 15,2004, prepared by LFR Levine-Fricke (LFR), to ine if the
information requested for the remediation proposal of excavating soil as
interim remediation was satisfied. We request that you address
comments, perform the proposed interim remediation work, and
reports requested below.

technical
technical

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Excavation Cleanup Levels and Cleanup Goals. The Revised Soil and Grolundwater
Cleanup levels and Cleanup Goals for the chemicals of concern provlided are
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acceptable. However, the list of the chemicals of concern is incomplete. Omitted were:
EDC, MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA. Please submit appropriate cleairup levels;
and cleanup goals for these chemicals of concern.

2) Geologic Cross-Sections - Please include and show soil and groundwater analytical
results, utility conduits, well screens, etc. in revision of LFR report entitled "Results of

Cadillac Property," dated August 4, 2004.

OTHER COMMENTS

3) Interim Remediation Completion report submittal due date - ACEH staff has
requested that an Interim Remediation Completion report be submitted by Delember 1,
2004. LFR requests that this date be changed to "60 days following completiorn of the
Interim Remediation activities," as described in the RCAP. ACEH would like jrtstification
for an extension of the deadline and an altemative date.

4) Professional Certification - The Callfomia Business and Professions Code (Sections
6735,6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical or implelmentation
reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be
under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional.
submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to present site data,
data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an licensed
professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and

the March and April 2004 Soil and Groundwater Investigation at the Fdrmer Cox

For your

5) Perjury Statement - Please note, all work plans and technical reports to
states,

of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submittpd for this
fuel leak case meet this requirement.

this office must be accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party
at a minimum, the following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the
and/or recommendations contained in the attached prolosai or report is true
to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer
authorized representative of your company. A review of our case file ind
none of your reports contain a perjury statement. We request that perjury
be submitted with all future reports for this site.

@rrect
legally
)s that

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports.to Alameda County Environmerital Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

r October 1,2004 -Addendum (lnterim Remediation)

r October 1, 2004 -2nd Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
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. October 31, 2004 - 3'd Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report

r December 1,2004- Interim Remediation Completion Report

. January 31, 2005 - 4th Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report

. April 30, 2005 - lst Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report

o July 31, 2005 - 2no Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

:\^ >*-^ro-*,

Don Hwang 
f-

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Charles Pardini, Kimberly Brandt, Levine-Fricke, 1900 Powell St.,
Emeryville, CA 94608-1827
Donna Drogos
File

12h Floor,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

'f, o'
ENVIBONMENTALEALTH SEFIVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

November 30. 2004

Bond CC Oakland, LLC
c/o 350 W, Hubbard Street, Suite 450
Chicago, lllinois 60610
Attention: Mr. Robert Bond

Kestrel Partners, LLC
c/o 4457Willow Road, Suite 102
Pleasanton, Callfornia 94588
Attention: Mr. Amold E. Brown

230 Bay Place, LP.
c/o 400 Race Street, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
Attention: Mr. Stephen W. Wilson

The Greater Bay Trust Company
c/o Hanson, Bridgett, Marcus, Vlahos, Rudy, LLP
333 Ma*et Street, Suite 2300
San Francisco, Califomia 94105
Attention: Rory Campbell, Esq.
Trustee for the Robert Shepard Trust, Brian F. Shepard Trust, Douglas C. Shqpard
Trust, and the Lisa C. Shepard Trust

Dear Messrs. Bond, Brown, Wilson, & Campbell:

Subject Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000148, Cox Cadillac,230 Bay Place
CA

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff reviewed 'Work Plan t0 Conduct
Additional Soil and Grab Groundwater Sampling" dated October 28,2004, and "Requesl
that Alameda County Health Care SeMces Agency Require the Great'er Fay Trust
Company to Conduct Periodic Groundwater Monitoring Activities" dated Novbmber 10,
2004, both prepared by LFR Levine-Fricke (LFR). We generally concur witll the work
plan which proposes lo install borings near the former underground storage fanks and
the underground utilities. We request that you address the following cpmments,
perform the proposed work, and send us the technical repdrts requested belov{.

Oakland,



/
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TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Soil samples from borings - Sample at changes of lithology, at the
soil/groundwater interface, and at areas of obvious contamination.
include in the Soil and Water lnvestigation Report.

PleAse

2) Monitodng well screens - The proposed temporary monitoring wells
screened intervals of 10 feet in lengrth. We request that your network
be depth discrete, generally, screened intervals of 3 to 5 feet in length.

3) Additional soil or groundwater sampling in the utility conidor(s) - lf the
results for soil andlor groundwater samples collected from either AorB
are greater than the cleanup criteria for petroleum hydrocarbons and
compounds, then additional borings will be required to further
and/or groundwater contamination. Please include in the Soil and W
Investigation Report.

4) Geologic Cross€ections - Please include and show soil and g
analytical results, utility conduits, well screens, etc. in revision of LFR
entitled "Results of the March and April 2004 Soil and Groundwater
at the Former Cox Cadillac Property," dated August 4, 2004. Please
the Soil and Water Investigation Report.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports t'o Alameda county Environmerltd Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), accoding to the following schedule:

r December 1, 2004 -2nd Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring
Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report, Interim Remediation
Report

. January 31, 2005 - Soil and Water Investigation Report, 4h
Groundwater Monitoring Report

. April 30,20O5 - 1sJ Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report

. July 31, 2005 - 2no Quarter 200b Groundwater Monitorind Rebort

ffyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 867-6746.

Sincerely,
F\s\ e-**---

DonHwang 7
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Charles Pardini, Kimberly Brandt, Levine-Fricke, 1g00 powell
Emeryville, CA 94608-1827
Donna Drogos
File

st, 12tnFloor,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, egency oirector

tz\_, i"Y

August 31, 2004

Mr. Rob Bond
Bond Comoanles
350 W. Hubbard Street, Suite 4560
Chicago, llllnois 60610

Mr. Bill Cox
Bill Cox Cadillac & Buick
C/o 100 Pine St., Suite 2100
San Francisco, CA 94163

The Greater Bay Trust Company
cJo Lance Shoemaker, Esq.
Trustee for the Robert Shepard Trust, Brian F. Shepard Trust, Douglas C. Shepard Trust, and the Lisa C.
Shepard Trust
Hanson, Bridgett, Marcus, Vlahos, Rudy, LLP.
333 Market Street, Suite 2300
San Francisco, Califomh 941osDear Messrs. Bond, Cox, & Shoemaker:

Subjec't: Fuel Leak Case No. RO00C0148, Cox Cadillac,230 Bay Place, Oakland, CA

Alameda Coun$ Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has recenfly r€viewed "Revised Correptive Action
Plan" dated June 25, 2004, prepated by Levine Fricke. We found the proposed CAP to bd incomplete
and are unable to concur with the proposed CAP. A CptP at this tlme is premature, aS additional
invesiigation is needed at this site. However, we generally concur with the remedlation proposal in the
CAP of excavating contaminated soil as inierim remediation. We request that you addr€ss tFe following
technical comments, perform the propoeed interim remediation work, and send us the techilical reporls
requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Excavation Cleanup Levels and Cleanup Goals - We concur with implem€ntation of th4 excavation
activities proposed in the CAP, dated June 25, 2004, prepared by Lwine Fricke, as an interim
rem€dlal action. However, the rem€diation proposal does not include excavation cleanup levels and
cleanup goals in ac@rdance with the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control $oard Basin
Plan and appropriate ESL guidance for all COCs and for the appropriate groundwater designation.
Please note that soil cleanup levols should ultimately (within a reasonable timeframe) a(hieve water
quality objectives (deanup goals) for groundwat'er in accordan@ with $an Francisco Re(ional Water
Quality Control Board Bagin Plan. Pleaso submit appropriate cleanup levels; and cleanup goals in
acoordanco with 23 CCR Section 2725, 2728, and 2727 as an Addendum (lnterim Rembdiation) by
the date specm€d below.

ORG Placement in Excavaiion - Please specity the design parameters for ycxJr ORC trdatment and
indicate how long ihe ORC iG expected to be effective in treating contamination.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkvray, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 9,1502-6577
(5t 0) 567-6700
FAX (5r0) 337-9335

2)



Messrs. Bond Cox g Sfrtater
August 31,2004
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REQUEST FOR ADDITONAL INFOR/',IATION

l) Missing Reports - ACEH'S case file appears to be missing numerous reports, particulFrly fur work
lmplemented wihout regulatory oversight from our office. We cannot complote our revievr of your Bite
without these reports. ACEH'S case file for the subject site contains the technical reports lbted below.
You are requested to submit copies of any other reports you may have documenti4g additional
investigation activities or other work related to the UST system andlor your site by Sqpt'ember 15,
2004.

Eisenberg, Olivieri, & Associates (EOA). April 1994. Final Report of UST Closure Activfiieb
EOA. September 1994. Report of Soil Excavation and Dbposal (sic) Activities
EOA. Jenuary 30, 1995. Well Conversion and First Quarterly Monitoring Report
EOA. April 2,|, 1995.2nd Quarter Monitoring Report
EOA. July 25, 1995. 3' Quarter Monitoring Report
EOA. August 25, 1995. 'Ofrsite Groundwater "Hydropunch" Sampling Report
EOA. November 7, 1995. 4n Quarter Monitoring Report
EOA January 1996. Annual Monitoring Report
EOA. April 1 , 1996. Conective Action Plan Development Report
EOA. April 5, 1996. February 1996 Monitoring Report
EOA. July 25, 1996. Conective Action Plan, Phase ll
EOA. September 1996. Corrective Action Plan Conceptual Remedial Design
ETIC. November 1 1, 2003. 3d Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
ETIC. January 23, 2004. Supplemental Sit€ lnvestigaiion Report
ETf C March 17 ,2004. 1 st Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Repod
Levine-Fricke (LFR). June 4, 2004. Revised Conectlve Action Plan
LFR. June '17,2004. Addendum to Revised Conectlve Action Plan
LFR. August 4, 2004 Rasults of the March and April 2004 Soil and Groundwater Inve$tigalion
PES Environmental (PES). November 13, 1992. Und€rground Mlneral Spirits, Tank Closure Report
PES. February 4, 1993. Workplan Subsurfuce Environmental Inv€sligation
PES. December 23, 1993. Report, Soil and Groundwater Investigation
PES. September 12, 1995. "Offsite Groundwater "Hydropunch' Sampling Report
PES. April 18, 1996. Workplan Potential Source Investigation
PES. October 31, 1996. RevlsEd Interim Remedial Action Plan Soil Excavation and Pds€iw ln-situ
Bioremediation
PES. November 26, 1996. Addendum Revised Interim Remedial Ac{ion Plan Soil Excavation and
Passive In-situ Bioremediation
PES. December 13, 1996. Letter CA. Letter Underground Storage Tank Cleanup FunP Coet Pre-
Approval Request Interim Remedial Actions
PES. September 30, 1999. Report, Site Characterization and Interim Rem€dialActions
PES. October 29, 1999. Quarterly Groundwaler Monitoring Report and Remediation Progres$ Report
April 1999 Quarterly Event
PES. January 11,2000. Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report and Remedlation Prodre6s Report
July 1999 Quarterly Event
PES. April 21, 2000. Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report and Remediation Prolrees Report
October '1999 Quarterly Event
PES. May 24, 2000. Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Year-End Bioremediation Evafuation
Report
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PES. July 16,2001. Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report April 2001 Quartedy Event
PES. August 29, 2W1. Workplan Monitoring Well lnstallation, Resumption dif Enhanoed
Bioremediation, and Resumption of Quarlerly Sampling
PES. September 10, 2001. Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report July 2001 Quarterlg Event
PES. Decemb€r 17, 2DA1. Addendum to Workplan Monitoring Well Installaiion, REsumption of
Enhanced Bioremsdlation, and Resumption of Quarterly Sampling
PES. April 25, 2002. Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Noa/€mber 2001 Quartarly Event
PES. Septemb€r 25, 2002. Quarterly Monitoring Report 1$ Quarter 2002
PES. September 25, 2002. Quarterly Monitoring Report 2N Quarter 2002
PES. Sept€mber 25, 2002. Quarterly Monitoring Roport 3d Quarter 2002
PES. January 24, 20O3. Workplan Supplemental Site Investigation
PES. January 31 , 2003. Quarterly Monitoring Report 4s Quarter 2002
PES. March 21, 2003. Quarterly Monitoring Report 1"r Quarter 2003
PES. May 21, 2003. Add€ndum to Supplemental Site Investigation

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technic€l reports to Alameda County Environmental Health
Hwang), according to the following schedule:

e September 15, 2004 - Addendum (lnt€rim Remediation), missing reports, and Machado rfequiremenls

Sept'emb€r 15, 2004 -2m Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report

October 31, 2004 - 3d Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report

December 1, 2004 - Interim Remediation Completion Report

January 31, 2005 - 4h Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report

April 30, 2005 - 1si Quarter ?005 Groundwater Monitoring Report

July 31, 2005 - 2d Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report

AB 681 (MACHADO) CHAPTER 255, STATUTES OF 1998

AB 681 (Machado) Chapter 255, Statut€s of 1998, made legislative changes to Chapters 6.X and 6.75 of
the Health and Safety Code adding requhements tD landowner notmcation and participation ieguirements
for fuel leak investigations. These legislative changes require the active or primary party for a

actions orfuel leak case to ensure that all current property owners of the site are informed of
requests for closure and to forward to ACEH a complete mailing list of all record fee title
site so that we can ensure that they are listed as rosponsible parties and kept informed
and closure d€cisions. Additionallp the primary or active responsiblo party must certify in
notification requir€ment of Health and Safety Code, Section 25297.15, has been met
mailing list of all record f6e title owners to the local agency. ACEH'8 Juty 2, 2004 lefter

to the
cleanup

provide a

information as well as telephone numbers for all RPs, We have not received a rasponse to our request.
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Please provide a list of all record fee titleholders b the site, certification of the notification
and the telephone numbers for the "responsible parties" by gep!4El5&3@l.

PERJURY STATEMENT

action or monehry penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation of the
and Safety Code, Section 25299.76.

lf you hav€ any questions, please call me at (510) 567€716.

Sincerdy,

Please note, all work plans and technical reports submitted to this offica muet be accompaniqd by a cover
letter from the r€sponsible party that stat$, at a mlnimum, the following: "l d€clare, under pemlty of
perjury, that the infomation and/or recommendations contained in the attached proposal or feport is fue
and corect to the best of my knowledge.' This letter must be signed by an ofiicer or legalfy authorized
representative of your company. A review of our case file indicate8 that none of your repohs contain a
perjury statement. We request that perjury statoments be submlttEd wlth all future repprtc ior this
site.

AGENGY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as hough significant delays are occuning or reporta are not submitted as
consider refening your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, induding the
Disficd Aftomey, for possible enforcem€nt follo/v up. Enforcement follow up may include

lequirement,

Health

>--\-r\ **^f
Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Speciallst
Local Oversight Program

Charles Pardini, Levine-Fric*e, 1900 Powell St., llh Floor, Emeryville, CA 9460&18P7
Donna Drogos
File



, ALAMEDACOUNTY
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June 20,2003

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIVIENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Euite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
FAX (510t 337-9335

Greater Bay Trust Co.
C/o Leah S. Goldberg, Esq.
Hanson, Bridgett, Marcus, Vlahos & Rudy
333 Market St., Suite 2300
San Francisco, CA 94105-2173

Dear Ms. Goldberg:

Subject: Fuel Leak CaseNo. RO0000148,
Former Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay P1., Oakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEFD statr has reviewed "Addendum to rrVorkplan
Supplemental Site Iavestigation" dated May 27, 2003, and "Former Waste Oil UST
Documentation" dated June 13,2003, both by PES Environmental, krc- and generally concru
with the work proposed. We request that you address the following technical commerus,
perfomr the proposed work, and send us tbe technical reports requested below.

TECHMCAL COMMENTS

TC 3, TC 4, TC 5) Waste Oil Tank Area Sarnpling - In addition to tle high contaminant
concentratiols in groundwater previously noted, tle inspection report of the tank removal
dated December I, 1988, indicated a strong hydrocarbon odor from the excavated soil.
Floating product was observed on water ia the bottom ofthe excavaiion. Holes wefe noted
in the sides of the waste oil tank. Also, there is no information indicating that any tesidual
contaminated soil or groundwater were re,moved from the excavation. The proposed grab
groundwater sampling is inadequate for I'rteral and vertical soil and groundwater delineation
ftom the Waste Oi1 Tank, additional sampling will be resuired. Please propose additional
borings to delineate soil and groundwater contamination from the fonner waste oil tank area-

TC 5) Depth ofProposed Borings - Boring depths need to be of sufficient depth to delineate
the verfical extent of leaks from the tank and piping. The proposal for collection ofsoil
samples at 3 to 4 feet below ground surface (bgs) may be adequate for the piping area. Field
observations during drilling and analytical results will determine if the sampling depths are
adequate. PES Envimnmental proposes to collect soil samples fiom 8 and 12 feet bgs in the
t nk area- Instead, we request that you continuously core your borings and based on field
observations choose to sample where there is likely to be the most contamination atrd for
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delineation. As stated previously, field observations and analytical results will determine if
the sampling depths are adequate.

1) Utility Trenches Groundwater Sampling - Depth to water measurem€ots from yqur wells
show that groundwater has bee:n shallower than 2 feet bgs indicating that the utility kenches
may be prefe,rential pathways for the spread of contarrination from your site. We riquest
that you perform groundwater sampling within the utility henches in the vicinity of yorn site.

TECHMCAI REPORT REQIJEST

Please send the following technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention:
Don Hwang) by:

July 31, 2003 - Proposal for Soil and Groundwater Sarnpling by the Waste Oil Tank
July 3 1, 2003 - Quarterly Report for the 2oo Quarter 2003
October 3 1 , 2003 - Utility Trenches Groundwater Sampling Report
October 3 1 , 2003 - Boring Sarnpling by the forrner Gasoline Tank Report
October 31, 2003 - Quarterly Report for the 3* Quarter 2003

These reports are being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quatity Contbl Board's
(Regional Board) authority under Section 13267 of the Califomia Water Code.

If you have any questions, please call me at (5lO) 3674746.

Sincerely,

Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Iocal Oversight Progranr

Enclosure

C: Francois Bush, PES Environmental, Inc., 1682 Novato Blvd., Suite
94947-7A21
Donna Drogos
File

100, Nlovato, CA
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ENVIRONMENTALEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONIVIENTAL
1131 Ha6or Bay
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

April 16,2003

Greater Bay Trust Co.
C/o hah S. Goldberg, Esq.'Hanson, 

Bridgett, Marcus, Vlahos & Rudy
333 Ma*et St., Suite 2300
San Francisco. CA 94105 -2173

Dear Ms. Goltlberg:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000148,
Forrner Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Pl., Oaklan{ CA

Alameda county Environmental Health (ACEII) statr has reviewed 'lMmlplan sufplerne,ntal
site Investigation" dated January 24, 2003 by PES Environmental, Inc. Ir generally shfisfies our
concems stated in our letter of luly 31, 2002. Rernediation and risk evaluation *ill not be
addressed rmtil ater contamination al your site has been delineated. We request that Su address
the following technical comments, perform the prc'posed work, and send us the tectulcal reports
requested bclow

TECHMCALCOMMENTS

1) Groundwater analyses - In addition to those requested and proposed, please alsb include:
ethanol.

2) Historical Hydraulic Gradie,nts - A cumulative compilation is requested. Pleasb show
using a rose diagram witl magritude and direction on groundwater monitoring [naps in
the future.

3) Waste oil storage tank removal, December 1988 - Up to 140,000 microgram (ubn) Total
Peholeum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline (TPHG), 20,0ffi ug4 Benzeng and 2,800 r[g[
Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Etha (MTBE) have been detected in nearby wells MW-[, fW-+,
and T\Y-5. The most recent sampling event on Octaber 22,2002, found 42,00d ug/l
TPHG and 2,800 ug/l Benzene. We do not have any inforrration of the tank coprdition at
tle time ofreryroval, observations of the excavation after removal of the tank, sfunpliug of
the excavation, or fenroval ofsoil or grormdwater from the excavation. pleaee Cubmit
inforrnation on tle tank removal and a completed "IJnderground Storage Tank
Upauthorized Release (Leak) / Contamination Site Report".
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4) Proposed Grab Groundwater Sampling by former Waste Oi1 Tamk - If the inflnnation on
soil and groundwater sanpling during tank removal is lacking the,n the propo$ed grab
groundwater sampling will be inadequate because lateral and vertica! soil deli4eation
from the Waste Oil Tank will need to be derronstated. If this is the case, pro$ose
borings to sarnple soil and groundwater.

5) Depth of Proposed Borings - Soil samples are proposed for collection at 3 to { feet below
ground surface. We do not approve of soil smple collection at those depths b@ause we
beliwe that deeper depths are required to delineate the vertical extent of leaks from the
tank. Propose deeper depths for your borings.

TECHNICAI REPORT REQI.IEST

Please send the following technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health(Attention:
Don Hwang) by:

June 16, 2003 - Utility Trenches Groundwater Sampling Report
June 16, 2003 - Boring Sarnpling by the fomrer Gasoline Tark Report
June 16, 2003 - Waste Oil Tank Rernoval Report
June 16, 2003 - Proposal for Soil and Groundwater Sampling by the Waste Oil Talk
July 31, 2003 - Quarterly Report for the Second Quarter 2003

These reports are being requested pursuarf to the Regional Water Quality
(Regioml Board) authority under Section 13267 of the Califomia Water Code.

If you have any questions, please call me at ( 510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

Control Board's

FT^ t+,^r*-r
7

DonHwang

Hazmdous Materials Specialist
Incal Oversight Program

Enclosure

C: Francois Busll PES Environmental, Inc.,
949M-7021
Donna Drogos
File

1682 Novato Blvd., Suite 100, It{ovato, CA



ALAMEDA COUNTY
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DAVrD J. ̂ro*r, ^*flF#f,I
ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL
'1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

July 31, 2002

Greater Bay Trust Co.
C/o Leah S. Goldberg Esq.
Ilanson, Bridgett, Marcus, Vlahos & Rudy
333 Market St., Suite 2300
San Francisco, CA 94105-2173

Dear Ms. Goldberg:

Subject: Fuel Leak CaseNo. RO0000148,
Former Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay P1,, Oakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEID staff has reviewed "Addendum to Worhpla&
Monitoring Well Installation, Resumption of Enhanced Bio-Remediation, and Respmption of
Quarterly Sampling" dated December 17,20A1" by PES Environrnental, Inc. We f€quest that
you address the following technical comments and send us the technical reports requegted below.

TECSNICAL COMMENTS

i) Site Characterizatiol - Up to 210,000 microgram (ug,{) Total Petrolerun Hydr,ocarbons -
Gasoline (TPHG) and 49,000 ug4 Buuene have been detected in off-site moni,tpring well
TW-7, located I 5' downgradient from the former gasoline Underground Storage Tank
(UST). Hydropunch samples collect€d in ttre intersection of Bay Place and Vefnon Street,
downgradient of TW-7, were predominately NonDetec|able (ND) for the con$tituents of
concem {HP-l detected 1.3 ug/l Benzene). The presence of utility lines in the str+et between
TW-7 and the hydropunch sampling locations have been noted in previous report(s) for this
site ('Conective Action Plan Developmen! Report, Phase 1," dated April I, 1996, prepared
by EOd krc.). Depth to water measuxements from your wells show tlat grou{dwater ha$
been skallower than 2' below ground surface (bgs) indicating that the utility trenches may be
preferential pathway$ for the spread ofcontamination from your site.
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Additionally, up to 8,700 ug/l Me*ryl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) has been detected in
wells immediately downgradient of your former gasoline UST. Up to 800 ug/l MTBE has
also been detected in on-site well MW-1 in the vicinify of your formrr waste oil UST. The
Quarterly Report, dated April 25, 2002, prepared by PES Environmental, tnc., (PSS) suggests
that downgradient detections of MTBE are due to an unidentified off-site source migating
through the aforementioned utility lines. PES also reports that on-site monitoring wells
tested ND for MTBE in 1993, however analytical data tables show that anatysiS for MTBE
was not performed until i999 at this site. While the presence or absence of MTBE may be
discemed from historic samples by having your analyical laboratory r$view their
chromatographs and report results for MTBE there is no documentation in tbe C-dunty file of
these results.

?he laleral and vertical extent of contamination associated with your site is not defined. We
request that you define the grormdwater plume associated with your site. Also, ralher thao
installing an additional groundwater monitoring well (MW-3) crossgradient of ybur site, we
request that you perform gloundwater sampiing within the utility henches in thd vicinity of
your site. Submit your proposal for plume definition in the work plan requested bblow.

2) Enhanced Bioremediation - PES reports successfirl results with enhanced bioremediation
in TW-6 but no success in MW-2 and TW-7 due to low numbers of hydrocaftoir degrading
bacteria. PES proposes to introduce a culture of hydrocarbon degrading bpcteria into
monitoring wells at the site and add nutrients over a four-year perioa. 'fhe wo4k plan also
proposes to collect groundwater samples, which will be analyzed and then evafiuated by a
microbiologist to deterrnine an appropriate batch culture for introduction intd the wells.
Please indicate the analyses that will be performed, how these results will detemine the
composition of the batch culture, provide documentation which demonstratSs that this
approach would work, and is safe. Additionally, as wel1s MW-Z and TW-7 have not seen a
decrease in contaminant concentration during the pilot program we cannot endbrse you to
conduct your enhanced biorernediation program over a four-year period.

3) Groundwater Cleanup Objectives - a) The work plan proposes using 10,000 ug/l as the
cleanup standard for TPHG. Altematively we approve of using the ceiling vahe of 5,000
ug/l found in the State Regional Water Quality Control Board (SRWQCB)'s 'Application of
Risk Based Screeaing Levels and Decision Making to Sites with hnpacte{ Soil and
Groundwater" dated December 200 I .
b) The work plan also proposes using Oakland-specific Tier 2 site specific tapget levels.
However, the site does not appear to meet the eligibilify criteria for its use. Pleasg review the
Oakland RBCA Eligibility Checklist.

4) Fuel Oxygenate and Additive Analysis - Groundwater analyses for fuel oxygenates and
additives have not been perfonned at your site. Please collect and analyze groundwater
samples for the following compormds: Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Etlfyl Tertiary
Butyl Ether (ETBE), Di-Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), Terfiary Buryl Alcohol (TBAD, Ethylene
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Dibromide (EDB), and Ethylene Dichioride @DC)
resulis in the Quarterly Report requested below.

by EPA Method 8260. Report your

5) Tank Excavation Soil Residual Contamination - A soil sample from the north sidewall of
the tark excavation, 52, collected on January 27 , 1994, found 4,300 mglkg Total Volatile
Hydmcarboas - Gasoline (TVH-G) and 40 mglkg benzene. The tank excavation has not
been over excavated. Over excavation of the pipeline trench on lane 22, 1994 resulted in
con{irmation samples of 700, 620, and 260 mg/kg T\+I-G, for S-3, S-4, and S-5,
resp€$ively. Over excavation pipeline sample results for berzene were 7.3, $.1, and 3.1
mg/kg for S-3, S-4, and S-5, respectively. These soil residual concentrations need to be
evaluated for risk to human health and the environment.

6) Analytical Data Tables - A review of a:ralytical data from your site indicates thpt historical
groundwater concentratiors are reported incorrectly in some cases ald data fof additional
analyses e.9., EDC and EBD are not reported in yow tables. We request that you rwise your
tabl€s to include all groundrater analytical results for the site and include thsse updated
tables in all future reports submitted for this site.

TECHMCAL REPORT REQUEST

Please send the following technicai reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention:
Don Hwang) by October 1, 200?:

Wotlc Plan Addendum

Quarterly Report for the First Quarter 2002

Quarteriy Report for the Second Quarter 2002

Quarterly Report for the Third Quarter 2002

These reports are being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Qualify Control Board's
@egional Bomd) authority under S ectron 13267 of the Califomia Water Code.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510r'567-6746.
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Sincerely,

>-<^
Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Incal Oversight Program

C: Francois Bush, A:rdy Briefer, PES Environmental, krc,, 1682 Novato Blvd,, Suite 100,
Novato. CA 94947-7021
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1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335September 19,200I

Greater Bay Trust Co.
C/o [,eah S. Goldberg, Esq.
Hanson, Bridgett, Marcus, Vlahos & Rudy
333 Market St., Suite 2300
San Francisco. CA 94105-2173

Dear Ms. Goldbere:

subject: 
\[t**Tr:ft 

cadillac,230 BayPl., oakland, CA

"Workplaa, Monitoring Well Installation, Resumption of Enhanced Bio-Remedibtion,
and Resumption of Quarterly Sampling" dated August 29, 2001" by PES Envirolrmental,
Inc., was reviewed. 1) We concur with the procedures for continued groundwatdr
monitoring using the existing wells. 2) The installation of an offsite well between TW-7
and the intersection ofBay Place and Harrison Street to provide additional hydrogeologic
data to assess the laterai extent ofthe hydrocarbon affected groundwater was proposed.
However, the weli construction specifications were incomplete. Include screen length
aad interval, depth interval, bottom cap or plug, etc. 3) The City of Oakland Risk-Based
Corrective Action (RBCA) Tier 2 Site Specific Target Levels does not include Tltal
Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoiine (TPH-G). T?H-G concentrations also need to be
evaluated for human health and environmental risks wing accepted risk assessment
tbresholds. 4) Bio-remediation of grormdwater using cultwed bacteria and perioEic
inkoduction of enriched water followed with Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) was
proposed. Previously, bio-remediation using enriched water and ORC was tried at
monitoring wells MW-2 and TW-7 but the groundwater contaminant concentrations did
not decrease and the concentrations have in fact increased in MW-Z since the
introduction of eruiched water in March 1999. Provide documentation which
demonstrates that this approach could be feasible. 5) Sampling of the trenches is required
to indicate if the trenches are intercepting the onsite plume or are being used as flathways
for an offsite source.
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Please provide an addendum to the workplan that will address the above concems.

have any questions, I may be reached at (570) 567-6746-

Sincerely,

>=s\ bS*
DonHwang ?
Hazardous Materials SPecialist

Ifyou

llr
c: Francois Bustr, Andy Briefer, PES Environmental, krc., 1682 Novato Blvd., suite'

100, Novato, CA 94947'7021

E i I a
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ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\4ENTAL
1131 Habor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

April 6,2001 Alameda, CA 94502"6577
{510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Greater Bay Trust Co,
C/o Leah S. Goldberg, Esq.
Hanson, Bridgett, Marcus, Vlahos & Rudy
333 Market St., Suire 2300
San Francisco, CA 94105-2173

Dear Ms. Goldberg:

Subject Former Cox Cadillac, 230 Bay Pl., Oakland, CA
StId 494

"Transmittal, Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Year-End Bio-Remediation
Evaluation Report & Recommendations, . . . " and "Quarterly Groundwater Montitoring
and Year-End Bio-Remediation Evaluation Report & Recommendations, ..., [ltay 24,
2000' by PES Environmental, Inc., were reviewed, l) We concur witl the
recommendation to contiaue groundwater monitoring using the existing wells, 2) The
other recommendation is the installation of an offsite well between TW-7 and the
intersection ofBay Place and Harrison Stre€t to ass€ss if offsite sources are migrating
toward the site. We beliwe sampling of the tenches may indicate if tie frenchss axe
being used as pathways. However, an explanation is needed for how the installption of a
well at the location suggested is indicative of an offsite source, and whether additional
sampling of the Aenches is required to make this determination, and also if the trenches
are intercepting the onsite plume. 3) Additionally, Andy Briefer, PES Environrpental,
Inc., stated that he wished to try bioremediation again at monitoring wells MWi2 and
TW-7 but instead use bacterial cultures from the other monitoring wells. We w0uld need
to €valutte documentation which dernonsbates that this approach could be feasible for
monitoring wells MW-2 and TW-7, Previously, bio-remediation using emiched water
and ORC was tried at these wells but the groundwater contaminant concentatidns did not
decrease and the concentration$ have in fact increased in MW-2 since the intoduction of
emiched water in March 1999
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A workplan must be submitted for sampling of the trenches and bioremediatioh
monitoring wells MW-2 and TW-7.

Ifyou have any questions, I may be reached at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

F\ *-..*=.
DonHwang 7
Flazardous Materials Specialist

tlJ-- 
C: Andy Briefer, PES Environmental, Inc,, 1682 Novato Blvd., Suite 100

cA 94947

File

of

Novato,
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AGENCY

May28, 1999

STID 494

Bill Cox
Bill Cox Inc.
C/o 100 Pine Stre€t, Suite 2100
San Francisco, CA 94612

RE: 230BayPl.., Oakland, CA 94612

ENVIRONMENTAL TI TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1{31 Hartior Bay Parhvan
Alameda, CA 94502{577
(510) 567{700 FAX (5101 337-e335

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQIJIREMEI.ITS

Dear Mr. Cox:

. This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup anB
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardoris substancg including
petroleum, has occuned from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of rhe Health & Safety Code requires the primary or rctive responsible p{rry m
not'rfy all current rec,ord owners of fee titleto the site of: l) a site cleanup propo*4 21 a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determinarion that no firtther
action is required and 4) a local agency inrention to issue a closure lett€r. S€ctiotr
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable st€ps to accomrnodfrte
responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site clostue Focess and io
consider lheir input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing tles€ sections, you have been identified as the prima{y or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this noticg a complete mailing list of all current record own€rs of fe€ tiltle to
the site. You may usetlte enclosed "list of landowners" form (sample letter 2) as a .
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must noti$' the local agency ofthe change withia 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate ttrat on the landowner list forrr. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who tr€ the $ole
laadowner for the site.

In accordance with Section 25297. l5(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Sdety Code5 yorl
must certify to the local agency that all current remrd ouiners of f€€ title to the site Swe
been informed of the proposed action before the local ag€ricy may do any of the
following:



o t

LANDOWNERNOTIHCATION
Re:230BaYPl., Oaktand, CA 94612
May 28, 1999
Page2 of2

l) consido a cleanup proposal (conective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further aotion is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed *notice. of proposed actig{ 
!y 

(sample l"no 3l 
T,u-- -,.^

;;oi"d;**ply with trris lequirenieni' Before approvine a cleanup proposal or sfte '

closure proposal, determining that no further action is requiied. or issuing a closure letter,

the local agencv will take dlil;;b;;;t;tt*sary io accommodate responsible

landownu participatioo in tf'e-Jtunup *q iitt t1*ut" process and will consider all input

*A tt****Ottio* &om any responsible landowner'

Please call me at (510) 5674782should you have any questions about the content ofthis

letter.

Thomas Peacoch Manager
Environmental Protection Division

Atachments

c: ChuokHeadlee, RWQCB



ALAMEDA
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AGENCY
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Apr i l  8 ,  1999
STID 494

Bill Cox Cadil-lac-Buiek
ATTIitr: Bill Cox
232 E.  14rh  Sr .
San Leandro, CA 94577

Thomas Peacock, Manager
Di"vision of Environmental Protection

cr Dick Pantages, Chief - TP - f,i1es
WiII Mast and Andrew Briefer, pES

Inc. ,  L682 Novato BLvd., Suite
Cheryl Gordon, UST. Cleanup Fund

Ro*t4B
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1{31 Hardor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
(510) 567-6700 F$( (5101 93?€335.

H. W. Shephard, ;rr.
wells Fargo Bank rr:uEt
P .O.  Box  63700
Sa6 Francisco, CA 94153

EnvironmenEal,
100, Novato, CA ?4941

RE: 230 Bay P1 ,,  OakLand, CA 94672

Dear Bi l l  Cox:

This office had a meeting wit,h PES Environmental, Inc. on Marcb
31, 1999 concerning the above .si te. This site iB al l  one sit .e
and. the difference of opinion concerning the or,rnership of la waste
oil tank and a fuel tank tras not made it two sites. The
contaminat.ion remaining has been determined to be from the fueL'
tank, Ttre entire area has had varying sources of contaminat,ion,
especially with the tank, known leaking piping, and a remolte fuel
dispenser. The former ruagte oil tank area is not currentLy being
aeen as a source of current contaminat,iion,

Fresh Leaded gas is more consistent with a gas tarik, even bne
recenLly used for unleaded gas, than from a waste oil tanJ<. What
is especially notable is that a sample in L993 near the waste oil
tank contained no TOG, a main indicator of waste oil-
contaminaEion .

It was also merrtioned ttraL PES vras working on a sumnarlr report,
and a workpl a-n for Lhe addition of another moniLoring lrelL within
the next Ewo months. If you have any questions, please contact
th is  o f f i ce  a t  (510)  567-6 i82 .

Sincerely



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agency Director

october L, L997
s?ID 494

Bill Cox Cadillac-Buick
ATIN: BiIl Cox
232 E.  14rh  Sr .
San Leandro, CA, 94577

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502{577
(510)567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-S335

F0*l+g
SERVICES

(LoP)
250

RE: 230 Bay PI . ,  Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Bi l l  Cox:

This office has received data concerning excavatsion, dispogal of
contaminaled soils, and backfilling at the above site. Th+
information was dated 9/tO/97 by pES EnvironmentsaL, Inc. ttre
proposal, based on t.he sampLe results, is acceptable to thls

H. w. Shephard, Jr.
Wel1s Fargo Bank Trust
P .O.  Box  63700
San Francisco. CA 94153

been any tlt)e of monitoring done at
than a y.ear and yet the Cleanup ltund
for this aclivity, Groundwater

required bo be done as soon
office at least 3 days prior

o f f i ce .

T'lrere does no! seem to have
the \iveLls on aite for more
has authorized expenditure
monitoring and reporting is
possible, Please cal l  this
conduct ing the monitoring.

If you have any guestions, please contact this office at (510)
567 -6782 .

Di.vieion of Environment.al protection

Novato

as
co

c: Gordon Coleman, Chief - files
Wil l  Mast, PES Environmental,  Inc..1Eg2

Suite 100, Nevato, qA 94947
Steve Marquez, UST Cleanup Fund

B1vd. ,
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Ro+ l4-8

STID 494

November 27, t 996

Bill Cox Cadillac
ATTN: Bill Cox
232 East l4th Street
San Leandro, CA 94577

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(s10) s67.6700
FAX 1510) 337-9335

H. W. Shephard, Jr.
Wells Fargo Bank Trust
P. O. Box 63700
San Francisco, CA 94163

RE: 230 BAY PLACE, OAKLAND, CA94612

Dear Bill Cox.

This office is in receipt of and has completed rwiew of the case file for this site, up to and
including the November 26, 1996 PES Environmental, Inc., @ES) "Addendum to Revised Interim
Remedial Action Plan".

This work plan is approved, Please submit a minimum of three bids for proposed work for
pre-approval to Christopher Stevens ofthe State Water Resources Control Board. Recent
changes in the legislation governing the UST Fund require that the UST Fund provide you with
assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services for the implementation ofthe corrective
action plan. Mr. Steven's direct line at the UST Fund in Sacramento is (916)227-4519.

Please submit for pre-approval a minimum of three bids for the approved SCI work plan to
Christopher Stevens ofthe UST Fund, withh 15 days ofthe date of this letter, or no tater
than December 13, 1996.

Please be advised that this letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports pursuant
to Caf ifornia Water Code Section 13267(b) and Eealth and Safety Code Sections 25299.37
and 25299.78. Should you have airy questions or comments, please feel free to call me directly at
(510)s67-6880

Sincerely,

9a/" {efu'
Dale Kienke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Don Eisenberg EOA Inc., l4l0 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA94612
Andy Briefer, PES Environmental, 1682 Novato Blvd., Suite 100, Novato, CA 94947
Leah S. Goldberg, c/o Hanso4 Bridgett, Marcus, Vlahos & Rudy, LLp, 333 Market

Street Suite 2300, San Francisco, CA 94105-2173
Jeri Alexander, Subsurface Consultants, Inc., 171-l2lh St., Suite 201, Oakland, CA94607
Dale Klettke--files

0494irap.ok
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STID 494

October 24,7996

Flanson, Bridgett, Marcus, Mahos & Rudy, LLP
333 Market Street Suite 2300
San Francisco. CA 94105-2173
Attn: Leah S. Goldberg

RE: 230 BAY PLACE, OAKLAND, CA 94612

Dear Ms. Goldberg:

This office is in receipt ofyour October 23, 1996letter, in which you requested a I 5 day
extension for submittal of a PES Environmental @ES) work plan. As you already are aware, this
office has already approved an EOA, Inc., interim remedial action plan, and was requiring that
three bids be submitted for pre-approval by Christopher Stevens ofthe UST Fund, no later than
October 28, 1996.

Therefore, this office requests that the following schedule be adhered to for the submittal ofthe
PES work plan, and the submittal oftkee bids for pre-approval to Christopher Stevens ofthe
UST Fund:

I Submittal of the PES work plan for review by this office, by October 31, 1996' Faxed
copy of work plan will be sufficient.

2 Submittal ofrlree bids for pre-approval by Christopher Stevens ofthe UST Fund, no
later than November 12,1996.

I have been in contact with Andy Briefer of PES Environmental, who will be preparing the interim
remedial action plan for the Shephard trust. I have agreed that the work plan can be implemented
in two phases, in order to conrmence excavation activities prior to the rainy season.

I Phase one will consist ofall activities associated with the excavation of petroleum-affected
soils in the vadose zone, as referenced in the approved EpA interim remedial action plan.

I Phase two will consist of implementation of an appropriate orygen-releasing system, in
this case, the controlled introduction ofa hydrogen peroxide solution into the existing
groundwater monitoring well network,

Recent changes in the legislation governing the UST Fund require that the UST Fund provide you
with assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services for the implementation ofthe
corrective action plan. Mr. Stwen's direct line at the UST Fund in Sacramento is (916)227-
4519.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION ILOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alarneda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 5676700
FAX {510) 337-3335



Sincerely,

&"

Leah S. Goldberg
RE: 230 Bay Place, Oakland
October 24, 1996
Page 2 of 2

Please be advised that this letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports purruant

to California Water Code Section 13267(b) and Health and Safety Code Sections 25299.37

and25299.'18.

should you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me directly at (510)567-
6880.

DaleKlettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Speciaiist

c: Don Eisenberg, EOA, Inc., 1410 lackson Street, Oakland, CA946IZ
Andy Briefer, PES Environmental, 1682 Novato Blvd., Suite 100, Novato, C494947
Jeri Alexander, Subzurface Consultants, Inc., 17l-12th St., Suite 201, Oakland, CA 9460
H. W. Shephard, Jr., Wells Fargo Bank Trust, P. O. Box 63700, San Francisco, CA94l63
Bill Cox, 232Easr 14th Street, San Leandro, C494577
Dale Klettke, LOP Manager-files

0494time. l5d
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September26, 1996

Bill Cox Cadillac
ATTN: Bill Cox
232East 14th Street
SanLeandro, C494577

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL SERV|CES
ENVTRONMENTAL
'1i31 Hartior BaY Farkway, #25P
.Alameda; GA 9i502'6577
(510) 5674700 F$( (510) 33719335

H. W. Shephard Jr.
Wells Fargo Bank Trust
P. O. Box 63700
San Francisco, CA94l63

RE: 230 BAY PLACE, OAKLAI.ID, CA 94612

Dear Bill Cox:

This office is in receipt of and has completed review ofthe case file for tbis $tg up to add
including the Septunber 5, 1996 Subsurface Consultants, Inc., (SCI) "Conective Action Plan
Conceptual Remedial Design".

This worh plan is approved. Please submit a minimum of tlree bids for proposed work for
pre-approval to Christopher Stevens oftle State Water Resources Control Board. Reo€nt
changes in the legislation goveming the UST Fund require that the UST Fund provide you witl
assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services for the implementation ofthe sorrective
action plan. Mr. Steven's direct line at the UST Fund in Sacrarnento is (916)227 -4519,

Plcnse submit for preapproval a minimum of three bids for the approved SCI work plan to
Christopher Stwcns of the UST Fund, within 30 days of the date of this letter' or tro hter
tlun October 2E, 1996.

Plcase be advised that this letter constitutes a formel request for tcclnical reports pulruant
to California Water Code Section F267(b) and Eealth and Safety Code Sectionc 282W.37
and 25?99.78. Should you have any questions or comments, please feel free to oall me directly at
(510)567-6880.

Sincerely,

{b/.ft@-
DaleKlettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Don Eisenberg, EOA Inc., 1410 Jackson Sffe€t, OaHand CA946l2
Andy Brie,fer, PES Erwironmental, 1682 Novato Blvd., Suite 100, Novato, CA 94947
Jeri Alexander, Subsurface Consultants, Inc., 171-l2th St., Suite 201, Oaklard' CL946,O7
Thomas Peacoclg LOP Manager-files

0494$pokoap
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STID 494

June25,1996

Bill Cox Cadillac
ATTN: Bill Cox
232 F,ast l4th Street
San Leandro, CA94577

H. W. Shephard, Jr.
Wells Fargo Bank Trust
P. O. Box 63700
San Francisco, CA 94163

RE: 230 BAY PLACE, OAKLAND, CA94612

Dear Bill Cox ard the Wells FarEo Bank Trust:

This letter is to document tfte results of the meeting held on June 19, 1996 at the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency, 1131 F{arbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA. In attendance was Don
Eisenberg ofEOd Inc., Jeri Alexander of Subsurface Consultants, Inc., Andy Briefer ofPES
Environmental and Mr. Bill Cox. Alameda Counw was represented bv Thomas Peacock and
myself

As discussed in the meeting, this office requests that Phase II of the Corrective Action Plan (CAP)
be submitted to this office which evaluates a variety of alternirtive cleanup technologies td
effectively address the petroleum hydrocarbon contaminafion found in both the. unsaturated and
saturated zones.

Benzene lwels in groundwater far exceed Tier I Risk-Based Screening Levels (RBSLs) for a
target level of lE-05 (l in 100,000 excess cancer risk). In addition, the benzene plume id being
intercepted by numerous utilities in the direct vicinity of the down-gradient well TW-?, idcluding
a storm diain which discharges directly to the waters of Lake Menitt. This site cleady does
not qualify as a "Low-Risk Groundwater Case" as defined in the SWRCB "Suppleinental
Instructions to State Water Board December 8, 1995, Interim Guidance on Requirdd
Cleanup at Low Risk Sites".

Active cleanup measures for soil and groundwater need to be evaluated at this site. A fdasibility
study should be conducted to waluate potential site remediation altematives. The objective ofthe
feasibility study is to identi$' a cost effective measure or combination of measures to remediate
the existing gasoline plume.

These active cleanup measures should achieve residual risk levels which permit use ofthd subject
propefty for all ofthe potential uses (residentiaVcommercial), for which it is currently zoted-
The cleanup measures should be directed at reducing benzene concentrations in groundwater ofl-
site, irnmediately down gradient ofthe release locatiorL and in unsaturated soil in the imrtediate
vicinity of the release, to levels which at a minimum meet Tier I RBCA screening lwel$ for a
1E-05 (1 in 100,000) excess cancer risk. These target cleanup levels may need to be adjrpsted
based on method detection limits and the actual observed overall effectiveness and cost of cleanup
meazures when imolemented.
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Mr Bill Cox and the Wells Fareo Bank Trust
RE: 230 Bay Place, Oakland
June 25, 1996
Pase 2 of 3

As presented in the ASTM El739 - 95 Tier 1 Risk-Based Screening Level @SBL) Ino[<-Up
Table, for a residential receptor scenario and exposure paxhway "Groundwater-Vapor Itrrtrusion
from Groundwater to Buildings", the Tier I CA-modified RSBL target level for benzenb (lE-05,
or 1 in 100,000 excess cancer risk) is 0.069 mgllL or 69 ppb. In additiorq for a residentipl
receptor scenario and exposure pathway "Soil-Vapor Intrusion from Soil to Buildings'', the Tier 1
CA-modified RSBL target level for benzene (lE-05, or I in 100,000 excess cancer risk) is 0.016
mg/L or 16 ppb.

My understanding is that the following remedial meazures are to be evaluated during thiF study:'

Excavation
Soil-vapor e)craction
Insitu Bioremediation (active and passive methods)
Bioaugmentation
No Action (continued verification groundwater monitoring)

In addition, ttre following alternative cleanup technologies should be evaluated:

Dual-phase extractior/Bioslurping
Bioventing
Air Sparging/Biosparging

Please incorporate the following information into Phase II of the CAP:

1) time frame defining specific tasks to be completed (feasibility evaluation afld coriceptual
design)

2) cost/benefit analysis for each alternative cleanup technology evaluated

In additiorL groundwater semples were analyzed for the Phase I CAP as part ofa hydrobarbon-
degrading bacterial plate enumeration assay. As documented in the February 29, 1996
CytoCulture Environmental Biotechnology report, "these water samples had low densities of
hydrocarbon materials and low levels of dissolved nutrients. The dissolved oxygen levefs also
suggested relatively low biodegradation activity. This site might benefit from nutrient
enhancement and bacterial augmentation".

Therefore, as part ofan interim remedial action plan, please propose measures to be ad{ressed
concurrently with the ongoing investigation and feasibility studies, to reduce onsite groqndwater
benzene concentrations.

o
o
+
I
I

+
t
o

lThese items vere proposed in EOA's, Corrective Action Plan, Attaohn€nt 1 - Proposod Smpe



Sincerely,

fun

Bill Cox
RE: 230 Bay Place, Oakland
June 25, 1996
Page 3 of 3

Phase II of the Corrective Action Plan (CAP) including the Interim Remedial Action PIan
is due within 30 days of the date of this letter, or by July 26, 1996. Please be edvised tllat
this letter constitutes a Legal Request for Technical Reports pursuant to California Eealth
and Safefy Code Sections 25299.37 and 25299.78,

Failure to undertake the required corrective actioq including the submittal ofa technical report
after the date specified in this request, may result in fines ofup to $5,000 per day per tank
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25299 and $10,000 per day per tank pursuant to
Healtlr and Safety Code section 25299.7 6.

Please continue to adhere to a quarterly schedule ofwell sampling, monitoring and report
submittal as referenced in Title 23, Califomia Code of Regulations (CCR) sectron 2652(d).
Sample analytes shall continue to be total volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline, (TVTIg), EPA
Method 8010 compounds (1,2-DCA) and the aromatic hydrocarbons benzene, tolueng ethyl
benzene and total xylene isomers (BTEX). In addition, please have the groundwater
samples analyzed for the presence of methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE). The MTBE analysis is
being requested by the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).

Should you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me directly at (510)567-
6880.

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Don Eisenberg, EOA, Inc., 1410 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA946l2
Andy Briefer, PES Environmental, 1682 Novato Blvd., Suite 100, Novato, C49494'l
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorneys Office
Christopher Stevens, UST Fund
Thomas Peacock, LOP Manager-files

0494capl.pM
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Il.flay29, 1996

Bill Cox Cadillac
ATTN: Bill Cox
232Esst 14th Street
San Leandro, CA94577

RE: 230 BAY PLACE, OAKLAND,

Dear Bill Cox:

H. W. Shephard, Jr.
Wells Fargo Bank Trust
P. O. Box 63700
San Francisco, CA 94163

cA94612

This ofrce is in receipt of and has completed review ofthe case file for this site, up to and
including your May 20, 1996 letter.

For your informatioq in order for your site to quali8' as a "Low Risk Groundwater Casb" the
following definitions must apply:

1) The leak has been stopped and ongoing sources, including Aee product ltave been
removed or remediated.

2) The site has been adequately characterized.
3) The dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating.
4) No water well, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water, or other se4sitive

receptors are likely to be impacted.
5) The site prese,nts no significant risk to human health.
6) The site presents no significant risk to the environment.

As documented in the State Water Board December 8, 1995, hterim Guidance on Requirfed
Cleanup at Low Risk Fuel Sites, passive remediatior\ in conjunction with monitoring, is the
preferred remedial altemative for "Low-Risk Groundwatcr Cases". unless there is a compelling
reason to do otherwise.

A partial list of reasons that may justify active remediation are listed below:

o Groundwat€r within the plume is likely to be used before natural biodegradation i1s
projected to complete the cleanup.

o Sensitive receptors have been identified and are projected to be adversely impactdd.

o The plume is migrating significantly.

I Another remedial alternative is shown to be more cost effective.
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Mr Bill Cox
RE: 230 Bay Place, Oakland
May 29,1996
Page 2 of3

Generally, if any ofthese conditions or others deemed to be compelling are met, a more
aggressive runedial approach may be appropriate.

I disagree with the conclusions of your consultant that neither the bmzene
soil, nor carred lerds of dischm{e ftom eruunilvatet to the storrn sewqt rEtesent
basis fu concluding that passive remeiliation is not acceptfrle d this site
investigation and,/or monitoring of water in the storm sewer will not reduce the risk for
off-site receptors, ndr will it reduce the risk for adverse impact ofthe waters oflake

After cursory review of the April l, 1996 EO.\ Inc. "Conective Action Plan Development
Report Phase I ", documentation ofgasoline odors reported to representatives ofEOA ('{vho
were told verbally on several occasions") which were detected near storm $ewer drop structures

patlway for ecological eryosare 'would be tlrough infiltration to storm sewefi and
dischwge" md"tt is our opinion that there is not presently a discharge from to the
storm sewers at &rfficient level to cause odarC'. This opinion was reached based on
observations of the three storm drain drop inlets during which *The tlree inlets did not
contain any water, nor were any notable odors observed". This would indeed be tle
no storm water discharge was occurring at tle site, and odors would likely b€ prese,nt
periods of stonn water discharge. In additioq your consultants argues, that should
groundwater infiltrate into storm water serff€rs it would likely be diluted prior to final disdtargg
incorrectly assumes tlat any amount of discharge of pollutants is allowed ifio the storm siJwer
system. This is stricfly forbidden by the Clean Water Act.

Because of the potential for surface water impact and its likely impact to luman and aquatic life
this office does not consider this site one of low risk. There,fore, this site does not wanarit
classification as a "Low-Risk Groundwater Case", for which passive remediation in conjunction
with groundwater monitoring is the preferred remedial altemative.

Your request for an extension on the implementation ofPhase I[ ofyour Correclive Action
Plan is denied. Therefore, you are directed to proceed with Phase II of flre CAP. Please
notify this olllce 72 hours in advance of lield operations involving the implcmentrti0D of
Pha$e I[ of the CAP. Should you have any questions or comment$, please feel free to 4ll ne
directly at (5 l0)567-6880.

DaleKlettkg CHMM
Ilazardous Materials Specialist

rpear to
when
r during

Sincerely,

g-/,



MrBill Cox
RE: 230 Bay Placg Oakland
May 29,1996
Page 3 of3

c: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorneys Office
Don Eisenberg, EOd Inc., 1410 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA946l2
Andrew A. Briefer, PES Environmental Inc., 1682 Novato Blvd, Suite 100, Novato, CA

94947
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Thomas Peacock, LOP Manager--files
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May2,1996

Bill Cox Cadillac
ATTN: Bill Cox
232East 14th Street
SanLeandro, CA9457'7

H. W. Shephard, Jr.
Wells Fargo Bank Trust
P. O. Box 63700
San Francisco, CA 94163

RE: 230 BAY PLACE, OAKLA}{D, CA 94612

Dear Bill Cox:

This office is in receipt of and has completed review ofthe case file for this site, up to {nd
including the April 1, 1996 EOA! Inc., "Corrective Action Plan Development Report - Phas€ f'.

Phase I of the Corrective Action Plan (CAP) was initiated for rhe following reasons:

1) to develop additional information about subsurface csnditions which may effect movement
ofgroundwater and the hydrocarbon plume.

2) to carry out a screeningJevel risk assessrnent to deternrine whether this site migfrt be
categorized as a "low rislC' site purzuart to recetrt guidelines from tle Regional NV*er
Quality Cofirol Board (RWQCB) or alternatively, what concentrations in soil aid
groundwater wordd need to b€ achieved to achieve zuch a classification.

3) to carry out biotreatability testing to determine the biodegradation activity and 4utricot
characteristics of the groundwater for use in selecting appropriate rerrediation r{easures in
Phase tr ofthe CAP development effort.

Results ofa preliminary Tier I risk-based site asses$ment indic*ed that benzene consenlrations
exceeded risk based screening lwels (RBSLs) for the exposure pathways "soil vapor intrusion
,from soil to buildingd', "soil volatilization to outdoor air,' and groundwater vepor inffu$ion to
buildings" for a targa risk level of 1E45. Based on the information developed for this peport, it
appears necessary to reduce groundwater benzene concentrations under the building (add at the
Bay Street property boundary) into tle range ofless than 0.2 mgil to achieve cancer riqk hrget
levels of less than lE-05 (1 in 100,000).

On April 22, 1996, I had a chance to visit the site to determine locations of possible off.lsite
receptors in order to develop defensible Tier 2 site specific rarget lwels ( SSTLs). Duripg my
visit I spoke with Frank Tinley (resident engineer - 835-4700) ofthe St. Parls Tower C$mplex
located at 100 Bay Place. He informed me that compliants were filed (City of Oakland?D
pertaining to the occurrence ofgasoline odors emanating from the storm drains located pt ttre
comer of Bay Place and Vernon Street. He stated that at times these odors were v€ry shong; but



Mr Bill Cox
RE: 230 Bay Plac€, Oakland
lt/ 'p z,1996
Page2 of2

that the odors had not been reported recently. These storm drain$ discharge directly to f,ie vrat€rs
of Lake Merritt, which is approximately 700 feet south of the site. Therefore tlis agenri)"

Therefore, you are directed to proceed with Phase II of the Corrective Action Plani Please
implement Phase tr of the CAP within 30 days of the date of this letter, or no later than
June 3, 1996.

h addition, this office has also reviewed the April 18, 1996 PES Environmental, Inc., "Vfork Plan
Potential Source Investigation-'.

This work plan was dweloped in order to address additional potential sources of contami.nation
which were noted during a site walk-tbrough performed by PES, EOA and yourself in January
1996. Areas of concem includq but are not limited to, hydraulic lifts, floor drains and srlmps at
the former indoor service are4 and floor drains and sumps in the paint booth and bodywork trea.
h additio4 no documentation exists regarding the removal ofa suspected second waste oil tafik
near the former wash rack area.

The PES Environmental work plan is approved. Please be advised that the imrlemcnthtion of
the PES work plan should not in anv wav. delav imnlementation of Phase II of the
Corrective Action PIan.

Should you have any questions or corxnents, please feel free to call me directly at (510)567-
6880.

DaleKlettke, CHMM
[Iazardous Materials Specialist

c: Don Eisenberg, EO{ Inc., 1410 Jackson Street, Oaklar4 CA94612

Ro* l+8

Sincerelg

tu,
Andrew A. Briefer, PES Environmental Inc., 1682 Novato Blvd, Suite 100, Novatto, CA
94947
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Thomas Peacoclg LOP Manager-files

049,foap2.ok
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February26, 1996

Bill Cox Cadillac
ATTN: Bill Cox
232East l4th Street
San Leandro, CA94577

H. W. Shephard, Jr.
Wells Fargo Bank Trust
P. O. Box 63700
San Francisco, CA 94163

R0+ 148
SHAHID, DrHEcrofl

AL HEALTHDEPAFTMENT OF
'1131 Harbor Bay Padovay
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-67@

RE: 230BAYPLACE, OAKLAND, CA94612

Dear Bill Cox:

This office is in receipt of and has compl*ed review of the case file for this Bltg up to anfl
including the February 20, 1996 EOd Inc., *Cox Cadillac Corrective Action Plan".

It is my understanding that tle Corrective Action Plan (CAP) u,i[ be completed h two phases; the
first phase of work for the CAP will include the following:

*
*

Review of Site tfistory to Identiry Potential Subsurface Structures;
Utility Location Rwiew
Develop Assumptions Regarding Magnitude and E*ent of Hydrocarbon Plume Beneath
Building

* Preliminary Risk.Assessment (based on assumptions above)
* Biotreatability Sampling and Analysis

The Feasibility Study and the Conoeptual Remedial Design will be completed during the $econd
phase ofwork and will be contingent upon the results ofthe first phase ofwork.

Please proceed with Phase I of the Corrective Action Plan. Should you have any quEtions or
oomments, please feel free to call me directly at (510)567-6880.

SincerelS

p.tu&ffi-
DaleKlettkg CHMM
Ilazardous Materials Specialist

c: Don Eisenberg, EOd Inc., l4l0 Jackson Street, Oakland, CA946l2
Thomas Peacoc\ LOP Manager-files

04940@ok
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January9, 1996

Bill Cox Cadillac
ATTN: Bill Cox
232tust 14th Streei
San Leandro, CA945'17

Alameda County
Envirorunental Prot ion
1131 Harbor Bay Par Y t
Alameda CA 94502
(  510)  567-6700

577

Divis ion
Room ?50

H. W Shephard, Jr.
Wells Fargo Bank Tnrst
P. O. Box 63700
San Francisco. CA 94163

RE: 230 BAYPLACE, OAKLAND, CA 94612

Dear Bill Cox:

This office is in receipt of and has completed review of tle case file for this sitg up to
including tle November 7, 7995 EOd Inc., "Fourth Quarterly Monitodng Report".

Groundwater analyses perforued since October 1993 have documented elevated levele of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, tolueng etiryl benzene and total
xylenes (BTEX) in groundwater samples collected fiom monitoring wells MW-l, TW-6 end TW-

former waste oil UST, and TW-7 is "infened" to be down grbdrent from the former 10,
gasoline UST. Lake Menitt is approximately 700 feet towards the southwest, dov*n
the two fonner UST locations.

MW-l was initially sampled on 3R193 and has been monitored for six quarters, and
wells T'W-6 and TW-7 were initially sampled on l0ll4l93 and have been saryled for
quarters. Ma:<imum reported TPHg concentrations detected in monitoring wells ldlV-l TW-6
and TW-7 are 110 pprq 47 ppm and 210 ppr4 respectively, Ma.ximum reported
coocentrations detected in the three monitoring wells are 18 ppr4 19 ppm and 49 ppm,
respectively. In addition, 1,2-DCA was detected at a concentration of 980 ppb in therespecuvely. ln adfttlolr, I,z-LILA was detected at a concentratron ot vuu ppo m me
groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-l for the September 29, 1995 dampling
evenx.

As documented in the Se,ptember 12, 1995 EOA "Ofisite Crroundwater "Hydro punclf' $ampling
report, offsite migration of contaminants in the direction suggested by the on-site
flow a. pp€axs to be minimal. However, EOA states in tlre discussion that the dramatic
discontinuity between pollution levels in TW-7 and the locations sampled in the'Tlydro
study rnay be the result ofnatural attenuation or, more likdy, e result of the
groundwater being intercepted and drained by porour materials in pipe trench
associated with the numerous utilities which arc know to run thruug[ the
TTtr-7 and EP-10 in a direction approrimately pcrpendiculrr to the direction of
groundwater flow.



Mr Bill Cox
RE: 230 Bay Place, OaHand
January 9, 1996
Page 2 of2

As discussed in my meeting with yourselt, Don Eisenberg of EOA, Inc and Attomey at Law-
Robert Cross on January 8, 1996, this office requests that a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) be
submitted to this office which evaluates a variety of altemative cleanup technologies to effectively
address the petrolzum hydrocarbon contamination found in both the unsaturated and saturated
zones. The hydrocarbons which have been detected beneath the site consist mostly ofa mixture
of gasoline constituents.

The distribution ofthe petroleum hydrocarbons have been detected in two primary phases:
adsorbed in the soils and dissolved in the groundwater. A feasibility study should be performed to
determine the best technology to be used for remediation ofthe soil and groundwater
contamination. Source removal, including additional encavation ofpetroleum hydrocarbon
impacted soils should be addressed in the feasibility study. The CAP should also address possible
migration of contaminants along preferred pathways zuch as those associated with the rumerous
utilities reported in the immediate area of TW-7 and IIP- I .

This Corrective Action Plan is due within 90 days of the date of this letter, or by April 9'
1996.

I have recently taken over this case file from Thomas Peacock ofthis office. Should you have any
questions or comments, please feel free to call me directly at (510)567-6880.

Sincerely,

DaleKlettke, CHMM
Ilazardous Materials Specialist

c: Don Eisenberg, EOd Inc., 1410 lackson Street, Oakland, CA946l2
Gil Jenser! Alameda County District Attomeys Office
Thomas Peacoclq Supervising tlazardous lvlaterials Specialist-files

0494crpl -dld
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Bill Cox Cadillac
ATIN: Bill Oo:<
232 E. 14th St.
San Leand:rc, CA 94577

H, W, ghephard, 'Jr.
Wells Fargo Bank f:1rst
P.O. BcEC 63700
San Franciaco, Cn 94163

RE: 230 Bay P1., Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Bill Cox:

Tlris office has received a third Qnrterly l'lcnitori-ng
daLed .Iu]-y 25, 1995 hy EOA, Inc. for the abcnre site.
i.s accepted with flrrther ccxmenes as follovgs:

1. It is asflrrEd that the fi.l]ther
to imrestigate Ehe lateral et<tent
ttre nelct reDort.

If you have arry queslic,ns, please
567 -6782.

contact this office at (510)

Sincerel

Repoft
The lefprE

groundunter investig@tiql
of cc,ntamination wil{- be in

2. ttre l-evels of contamination are exLranely high, alt{rough
thql are reported in F4xn, NormaUy grounddater safiplee are
reporEed in gnc which unuld Trxean leveIs are as high as 100,000
t&b of TPHg and 39,000 ppb of benzene.

T?rcfiBs Peacock, Sqenrising HMS
Dirrisicm of ffrvirorunerrtal Protectiorn

c: George Your€', Acting Chief - files
Gi1 rTensen, Al-ameda County District Attornqr's
llr.rberE Lenczornrski, i(no:< Ri-cl<sen, 1999 Harrisirl

L700, Oakland, CA 94612-3500

Office
St., Slrite

Rory Caapbell, llanscn, Bridgett, Ftrarsus, \trl-atlos &
I'larket St., Suite 2300, Sarr E?anciseo, CA 94105

Rcrbert Creps, PES Enrrirownerrtal, Inc.,1682 lift)vato
Suite 100, No\Iato, G' 94947

Sherris Ragsdale, EG, Inc., L4L0 Jackscrn St,,
946L2

Frrdy, 333

B11nC. ,

OaJ<lajrd, CA
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9i.1-l- Co-r Cadiltac
ATIN: Br11 Cox
232 E. f4rh Sr.
San f,eandro, CA 945'j'i

!J r"r c|-r^ht-\-r/-.l -fv
r r r  . i .  v r r e p : J g

we11s Fargo Barrk Th-rst
P al 

-H.\v 
A-{tarn

san Francisco, CA $4153

IIE: 230 Bar" p1 ., Oakla::rC, G. 94€L?

n ^ a F  n i  t  t  . 1 ^ r , -

This- office has recei-"eg a eqar*.erJ-y l4onitorinE Repori datedApri l- 21, 1995 iry EOA, Inc. 
-foi 

the'a$ve sir" Ttla rFh.lrr- ,
a^ccepted'wllir-r"itrtar coiimLenis as fol_ lcr*,;, 

o'"=' rrre r eporE ls

+' Yciu are reg.iirec io irq)reii'eni a Eroundi+aiei: inu-esiiqaiaonin order ro investisare *ie raie.ar E;id;";i-;""tiiiiiEi"r.
Al-l of ihis is a noiii,al pari of a grJ,.;ndvrater :_n,.est:.#ilontiTat needs to be done and rras not iet--Uequn:- Tiii;';;Ei;"e:q)ects a iir'orlqir-6:r for fliriher inr"€stigaEion to l:5 iicittec.within 30 da1.'s-of _this fetter, v*ri-c-rr-s6ouiA irrefuae-tfrJ-
insLalration- of ad.diticnar gr5CC"Etei rncnitorinq -.*er- ls .
2. The l-e'u'eLs of coniaii.ii-rati-cn are e-ttre;rtel... hich_ .at t- lrrx rr-.r,
Fl r^ . .  -_^  *^ -^ - r^ l  . . r  _  _  -  

_ . , - ,__  s4Lr req :J l r

:*#I: i:ry*^+ iL tr'pm.- _norreiiv s.r:',i1mi.;-il;el&'^#:reported ln ppt ',+i:-icll i.,rcurd near 16Gis-are
Fpb ot TPHg and 13,000 ppb of benzene.

as h ign  ac  5c ,000

? . Ycu ha'"'e nc dc+'rigiradieni '*'etl tha*L is not contair,i-iia.'ed soit is unlmc*m the a.{Eent ot ttrelru"e. 
-aaaiiiorni-reri" 

-r.,it
i? prcp?sed er:d installed as ccci as-poss1.hte. ycu #;- 

"*'
aareeEed to respond to this office within 30 days.

4. This office checked reccrds conce:iiing the -*aste ci1 *,ai*.
1-l9tr91vtr a }4arch 31, 1994 retter --rcuieo [tre r^rasti-or-i-iat* astiie source of ccn..-ami'iat.icn, recent e-,ridence *oes nii , 

-l+rl--:-.

yligh is innnediately dor^m gradienC from-the vraste oii-anr. t."
oeEecleq contamli'laj]*Ls coiili,onl-i' associaied wlFLh ri,Esie oi l- .Therefore, both tanks shc'rrd 6'e cottsiaeiea aJ sources-6i'urer.aricus tlt)es of contamination ncv, being fls1gggs6.



ZI9V6
ln 'p'.reTliEo ''3S '.rcslic€.C 0TtT ''JuT 'VOg '6:eq.recrg uo6

LV6?6 W 'ole^oN '00T a?TnS ''p{Tfl cler.oN e89T"cui 'Tel'reuI'Jcf T-".',lE Sg,f 'sdeI3 ?rscioil
E0Tt6 v'J ',ocsTcuerg rres ',00E2 etTns "fs ta}I.Iet^l

e€t '-i.pnu T sor{pT^ , sr''3.rqd ,3la5p:;fl ,rrcsuel i , ileqdlrg ,kog
00EE-zT9?6 \tJ 'prreT{eo '00tT

a?TnS "?S uos r;-r€ii G66I ,uesx:Ttj xcrDl , r{s}rozousl l-reqql

oJTJJO s,/tauro?Av IJTJASTCI ,{lunoo EperueTv 'uesuell ITD +r*n F:r-r+r, rG,s? tr.-- ^^,, re L l.J 
- 

tc f qL./ ps 
!.+vv v4r\! vrr |. 1 cej/fu

'z8L9- L99 1^'!-a'! .Er .,^''a^ ^ r^n^+,{ / arr^-. a^6h f'r ^^*? h^'r -'

'3lTs

JJo prre ?ueTFErE uiaop TloT?eET3se,/ruT ei{1 qi-Fr/t Fulpeeco-rd luego&tT
_ sery'-tll d1u'relrac s1q1 '1S.r-efl uo ;iIIe3 se$ f3'r1;oJ sqtr Jo ?satr

^er'ra^Trp eq1 Jo apTsfrLo 1aetls eT{3 uT aTor{ueul e ur se6 Jo TTaA
3€d un:J ;Jode; 586l 'ZZ '.{oI{ e s'orr eiTi sr.{3 uT puno; oslg 'g

z ro z e6e.l
lbbl :a J!'EIA!

?5? OITS
vEL L rL/cr,/ ^vr,/ LLl.if

uoTlcelord TElueumoJT lru Jo Tro-Esr. /1To
tr-rr Arr?Fr ^ +rilnn rrr+n+
;)! u-l vq L r u ucur \) 4v\rucca o cqYr4-r!



A,LAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

Ro t48
ENCY DIHECTOR

March 7, 1995
STID 494

Bill Cox CadiDac
ATII{: Bill Cox
230 Bay P1 .
Oakland, CA 946L2

RE: 230 Bay P1., Oakland, & 946L2

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST.

DEPAFTIMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water programs
UST Locai Oversighl program

ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTI{  DEPT.
ENVIRONMEI{TAI  PROTECTION DIV.
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY. , #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
(  510  )  567-6700

Dear Bill Cox:

This office has received a well cc'nversion and First euarterlyIt4onitoring Reporr dared January 30, 1995 bt EOA, I;4.-ioi-iir.
aDove sr-t.e. There is not a sunnlary or reconrnendat.ions in thr_sreport. F\rther conrnenta are as follows:

+. Yo-u are required to in[)lement a groundwater investiqation
ln orcter to investigate the lateraL extent of contanr:inalion.
All of this is a nornal part of a groundwate, invesfiqaiion
that needs to be done arrd has not. ier bequn. Thi;-;iii;;
expects^a worlq>lan for further inwestigaEion to be sutrnritEed
ptfi+_39.days-of _this letter, which should include the
install-ation of additional grroundr*ater nurnitoring well- .

2. Ttre leve1s of contarninatsion are exErenrely tr_igh, although
they arq reported in ppm. Nornelly growrdwaler 6a,irpleJ- arerepofted in ppb which ruould mean 1bv61s are as high ai 210,000
p,pb of TPHg aild 49,000 peO of-nenzeni.

3. You have no dorurrgradient ra;e11 that is not contafiLinated so
it is wd<rroqn the exLent of the plurne. Additional wejis-musr
be proposed and installed as sooir as possible. tou ;G-
directed to respond to this office wi-thin 30 days.

4. It would be a good idea to aleo sample TW-1 and TW_2 as
they. are-upgradien- and they would at I-east definJ-tfie pfume
r_n Ehat dr.rection, The gradient seems to be very flat arld rnay
rrot be consistent.



Bill Cox Cadillac
STID 494
March 7, 1995
Page 2 of 2

If you have arqr questions,
56'1-6782.

please contact this office at (510)

T'"""tI\
I V"au*,\*Fat"

/

u'4r*.--
Peacock, Supervising HI{S

llazardous Materi-a1 Division

cci Gordon Colernan, Acting Chief - files
Gil .tensen, Alarneda Cor:nty District Attorney's Office
H. w. Shephard, ,fr., Welli Fargo Bar:J< Tfrust; P.O. Box

63700, SaII Francisco, CA 94163
Hubert Lenczorrski,I(nox Rj-cksen, 1999 Harrison St., Sulte

L700, Oakland, @, 946L2-3500
Rory Canpbe11, Hanscn, Bridgett, lllarcus, Vlahos & Rudy, 333

MarkeL St.., Suite 2300, San Francisco, CA 94105
Robert, Creps, PES Ervironmental, Inc.,1682 Norrato Blvd,,

Suite 100, Novato, 6 94947
Don Eisenberg, EOA, fnc., 1-41-0 Jackson St., Oal<land, CA

946L2



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Fo t+8
ENCY DIRECTOR

November 8,
STID 494

1,994

FAFAT A.  SHAHID,  ASST,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
State Waler Resources Control Board

Division oi Clean Water programs

UST Local Oversighl Program

ALAMEDA COUNTY cc4580
DEPT.  OF  ENVIRONMENTAT HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV IS ION
l -131  HARBOR BAY PKWY.  ,  #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-65' ]"1Bill Cox Cadillac

ATIN: Bill Cox
230 Bay P1 .
Oakland, CA 946L2

RE: 230 Bay P1., Oakland, & 94612

Dear Bill Cox:

ltris office tras recei-ved a Report of soil Excavati-on and Disposal
Activities dated Septe.mber-Lgg| bry EOA, fnc. for the above site,'rnr-s oftr-ce concurs wath the sufirnary on page 5 and reconrnendat.ion
that a groundr,vater inpact be ewalualed. 

- 
f,rfrther comr€nts are as

follows:

1.. Although quarterly reports are required to be sulxnitted,
cfiere has not been any groundwater sanplinq done in over a
year. The last report had reconrnendations-which included
proceeding with a groundwater investigauion. . Ttris has not
occurred.

2.- Page _l-- of thi_s report says that another report will be
suhmitted by Decon Erivironmental Services. fh-is report has
not been suhrlitted.

3. You are required. to implement a qroundwater investigation.
Ttre last report in pecembei i-993 reconmended convertinq'
t.efiporary we11s into pennanent we11s, nonitoring these-wells
for contarninaE ion, and drillinq addit ional wells down gradient
to investigate the lateral extent of contamiration. aIt ot
this is a normal part of the gror:ndwater investigation that
needs to be done and tras not iet bequn. this ofiice'e*peccs a
yorkplgn for further investigation Eo be sutxnltted within 60
clays ot Enl_s letter.

4. Additionally.,-you should be sutrnitting a quarterly report
as soon as possible.



BiIl Cox Cadillac & Buick
STID 494
NoveFber I, L994
Page 2 ot 2

If you have any questions, please contact this office at (510)
567-6782. Note that our office has fircved.

c i n e , a r - a l r r
u 4 r v v r  v r J  '

\  J \

\)r^* l%*r(,-
Thornas Peacock, Supervisi-ng HI{S
Iiazardous ltlaterial Di-vision

cc: Edgar llolvell, III, Ctrief - files
Gi1 .Iensen, Alaneda County District AtLorney's Office
H, W, Shepfurd, ,Jy., wells Fargo Barrk TrrusL, P.O, Box

53700, San Francisco. CA 94163
Hr:bert l,enczowski, Knox Ricksen, Lggg tlarrison St., SuiEe

l-700, Oaklard, CA 9461-2-3500
Rory Cafipbell, llanson, Bridgett,, l4arcus, Vlahos & Rridy, 333

Nlarket St,, Suite 2300, San Francisco, CA 94i.05
Robert Creps, PES Env-irorunental, Inc.,1-582 Novato Blvd.,

Suit.e l-00, No\raLo, CA 94941
EOA, Inc., 1410 ,Jackson St.., Oaklard, CA 94612



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

o
ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

F0148
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(51 0\ 27 1 -4320

'July 21 ,  19 94

Sherr i  Ragsdale
c,/o EOA,
1"4 L 0 Jackson Street ,
Oakland, CA 9461-2

Subject:  Copy of UST PermiE Issued to 230 Bay Place,
Oakland, CA 946t2

Dear Ms. Ragsdale:

Enclosed you wi l l  f ind a phoLocopy of a " Inter j .m Permit"  for
three underground st ,orage tanks (USTS) issued on May 5, L994,
This perrniL was for a durat ion of  s ix (5) months.

There is rio other record on file for permitting the undergiround
tanks on si te fol lowing the igsuance of the inter im permits.

According to the record, there are no underground storage tanka
at the above addrese. However you will not'e that the interim
permit  states Lhat the permit .  was issued for three (3) USTs.
This office requests any information that might be availabl-e to
aid in the reconci l iat ion of  these conf l ict ing f igures.

Please cal f  th is of f ice i f  I  can be of anv further assistance.
The temporary number is (510) 337-2855.

Sincere 1y,

br,^r-F C't*-
Brian P. Ol iva, REHS, REA
Hazardous Mater ials Special ist

c :  f i l e s
w



ALAMEDACOUNTY .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J, KEAFS, Agency Director

Bo t+a
HAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
LJST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan WaY, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530June  7 ,  1994
STID 494

Bi] I  cox Cadi l lac
ATTN: Bill Theuringer
230  Bay  P l .
Oaklandf CA 946L2

RE:  230  Bay  P I . ,  oakLand ,  CA 94612

Dear BilL Theurinqer:

this office has received a workplan for zurther Investigation
dated March 1994 by EoA, Inc. for the above site. This office
concurs with the pioposal except for the seLection of wells which
is rnentioned on page 5, a6 follorrs:

Tw-l and Tw-2 r^rere both found to be ND on the sampling that
was done. Furthermore, they both are essentially upgradient
since the former waste oil tank area does not seem to be
involved in any of the existing contamination. This office
reconmends that instead TW-z may be used for an upgradient
we11, if that is needed and that Tw-6 should be used to better
define the lateral extent of contamination.

If  you have any questions, please contact this off ice at (510)
27 t -  4530 .

s incere ly ,  N

$r*":-\-",*,{---
Thonas Peacock. Supervislng m{S
Hazardous Material Divl-sion

Edgar Howe1l, I I I ,  chief - f i les
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorneyrs Office
H, I{.  Shephard. Jr.,  wel ls Fargo Bank Trust, P.O. Box

63700t  san Franc isco ,  cA 94163
Hubert Lenczortrski, Knox Ricksen, 1999 Harrison st., suite

1700,  Oak land,  CA 94 612 -3  500
Rory carnpbell-, Hanson, Bridgett, Itarcus, Vlahos & Rudy, 333

Market St.,  suite 2300, San Francisco, cA 94105
Robert Creps, PES Environnental,  Inc. r1682 Novato Blvd.,

Suite 100, Novato, CA 94947
EOA,  Inc . ,  1410 Jackson St . ,  Oa lc l -and,  cA 94612



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEHVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Oirector

: ' l : r i r ' .

iF:T
l1 ir:t

R0 t48
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

' lij:' '"""

Marcb 31, 1994
STID 494

Bi l I  cox Cadi lLac
ATTN: BilI Theuringer
230  Bay  P l .
Oakland, cA 946L2

RE: 230 Bay Pl. .  oakl-and, CA 94612

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONI\,IENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Dear Bi l ]  Theuringer:

This office has received a letter dated llarch 10, 1994 concerning
the status of the foryder waste oil tank at the above slte. This
office concurg with the hypothesis that contamination on the site
has not resul-ted frorn any- 

-leak 
of the waste oiL tank. This

office still looks forwaid to the underqround tank removal
report, although results in the Decernbei 23. 1993 Repgrt confirm
an- extensive gisoline contanination. The evidence polnts toltardg
a leak of the gasoline tank and asaociated piping vthich. was
recently removed at the Eite. It is expected that a soll and
groundwlter investigation ltill proceed to deternine the extent of
contanination.

rf you have any guestions, please contact this office at (510)
27 t-4530 .

Hazardous Material Division

cc: Edqar Hovrel l ,  I I I ,  chief - f i les
cil Jensen, Alameda county District Attorneyt E office
H. W. Shephard. Jr.,  Welts Fargo Bank Truet, P.O. Box

63700, san Francisco, cA 94163
Hubert Lenczowski, Knox Ricksen, L999 Harrison St., suite

170O,  Oak land,  CA 94612-350O
Rory Canpbell, Hanson, Bridgett, li[arcus, Vlahog & Rudy, 333

Market st. ,  suite 2300, san Francisco, cA 94105
Robert Creps, PES Environmental ' Inc. r1682 Novato Blvd.,

sulte 1oo, Novato, cA 94947

S incerefy,



o
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agency Director GD Fo t+e

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

;Ianuary 3!, L994
STID 494

Bi l l  cox Cadi l lac
ATTN: BilI Theuringer
230  Bay  PL .
oakLand, cA 946L2

RE: 230 Bay Pl. ,  Oakfand, cA 94612

Dear BiIl Theuringer !

This office has received and reviewed a Report of SoiI and
croundwater Investigation dated Decenber 23, 1993 and several
other correspondences for the above site. Ttris of,fice consurE
wittr the recbmmendatlons on page 13 with the following couments:

1. An Unauthorlzed L,eak Report was filed on this site on 12-
05-88 .

2. The underground tank hae already been removed.

If  you have any questions, please contact this off ice at (510)
2"1L-4530.

Edgar Howell, III, Chief - f i les
Gl1 ,fensen, Alaneda county District Attorney's office
H. w. Shephard, Jr., wellE Fargo Bank Trust. P.o. Box

cc :

63700, San Francisco, cA 94163
Hubert Lenczowski, Knox Ricksen, 1999

1700, Oak1and, CA 94512-3500

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Besourc€s Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

B0 Swan Way, Flm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(s10) 271-4530

Harrison st., suite

vlahos & Rudy, 333
cA 94105

Rory campbe1l, Hanson, Brldgett, Marcus,
Market st. ,  Suite 2300, San Francisco,

sincerel-y,

orna's Peacbck. SupervfEing
Hazardous Material DiviEion



nf-nnf eOn 
"OU*r, 

O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J KEABS, Agency Director

Rot+B
FAFAT A,  SHAHID,  ASST,  AGENCY DIBECTOF

January 4,  L994
STID 494

Bi l l  Cox cadi l lac
ATTN: Bill Theuringer
230  Bay  P l .
Oakland, CA 946L2

RE:  230  Bay  pL . ,  Oak land ,  CA 946L2

OF VIOIJATIOUNOTXCE

Dear BiI l  Theuringer:

You were directed in a letter
1992, to address the fol lowing
the above site.

Appendix A is to be used in conjunction with the RWQCB, s Staff

, and

DEPARTIV]ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fesources Control Board

Division ol Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversighl Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271.4530

fron this office dated December 15,
issues concerning contamination on

L. You s/ere directed in a letter fron tlris office dated
December Zg, L99O to begin a soil and grounderater
r-nvesElgatlon concerni.ng contaminatlon fron the waste oi1
tank.

2. This off i.ce has infornation that pEs did a rsupplemental
croundwater Investigationrr in 1993. No report has-Leen
forwarded to this oif ice.

3. ft is cl.ear that petrol.eun hydrocarbons in qroundwater atthe above site requires a soiL aid groundw"t;i i;;;;iiguiio".

A workpLan was subnitted by pES dated February 4, 1993 and
-approved by thls office February 22, Igg3. H6wever, no reForthas been subrnitted and no contait his been rnade with this 

-oetice
concerningT inpLenentation of the workplan.

I have enclosed the docunent, Appendix A, Workplan for Initial
W, a eiuihince docurnEiEluElEGd-E!:lhe
r<eglonar water euality Control Board (RWQCB). 

-

o f  T i t le  23 ,  Ca l i f .
of the PreLininary

code of Regul-ations
site Assessment (pSA)

when developing
workplan.

Art icLe II
the scope



Rol+8

Bil l  Cox Cadil l .ac
sTlD # 494
January 4. L994
Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions'
27 L-4530 .

Dlease contact this off ice at (510)

Hazardous Material Divlsion

cc: Edgar HoItelI .  I I I ,  Chief - f i Ies.
Gii Jensen, ilarneda county District Atlorney's office
H. w' shephard, Jr.,  welLs fargo Bank Trust, P'o'  Box

537OO, San Francisco, CA 94163
Hubert tenczowii i ,Knox i icksen, 1999 Harrison st ' ,  Suite

1700,  Oak land,  CA 94612-3500
Enclosures



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERV!
o
cEs€FAGENCY

DAVID i. KEARS, Agercy Director

F0t+8
RAFAT A. SHAHID. Assislant Agency Director

December 28, 1993

CERTIFIED MATLER #: 
.P 

386

Bi l I  cox Cadi l lac
230  Bay  PL .
oak land ,  946L2
U G T T D : 4 9 4

Re: FIVE.YEAR PERr{ITS FOR
230 Bay PI.  Oalcland,

Dear Owner/Operator:

OPEN.ATION OF T'TIDBRGROUITD SEORAGE 1TINX(8}
9 {612

An accurate and complete pLot pfan.
A written spiI] response plan.
A written tank monitoring pIan.
Results of precision tank test(s),
Results of precision pipel ine leak
and annual) .
conplete usT PERMIT
Complete UST PERMIT
Conplete UST PEFJ,IIT
is avai l .  ab]e.

DEPARTI/'IENT OF ENVIRONI.IENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
BO Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
l51O) 271-4320

( enclosed)
( enclosed )

( ini t ial  and annual) .
detector tests ( initial

per faci l i ty. (encl-osed)
tank. (enclosed)
tank if infornation

( enclosed )
be naintained during

338  282

According to our records your facllity referenced above has not
received a f ive-year pernit  to operate UST's. In order to obtain
a pernit you must complete the following ite.ms marked befolt and
return then within 30 DAYS. The necessary forms are enclosed'.
You may conplete a rrconsolidated Underground Tank Management Planrr
r,rhich wil f  assist you in preparlng a monitoring pIan, si te plot
plan and spi l l  response plan for your tank(s). I f  supplenental
informat,ion or forms are required, please subrnit it to this office
with the cornpleted questionnaire and application forms:

t_,

4 .

6 .
7 .

FORM A-one
FORM B-one
FORM C-one

per
per

toLetter stating how the tank is
one year closure.

Be advised that Titl.e 23 of the California code of Regulation
prohibits the operation of trANYtr UsT rrithout a perrnit. If our
records are in error, you must contact this office irnrnediately
To AVOID POSSIBLE ENFORCEMENT ACTION. Please feel free to contact
this off ice at (510) 27L-432O, to anshrer any questions which rnay
arise in conpleting the nandatory fi-ve-year permit process. Be
prepared to provide your zip code to speak with the Haznat
Special ist handling your case.

S incereLy ,

?r"r. t^. fitd,N L
Brian oLiva
HazMat Special ist

c: Edgar Howe]l-,  chief,  Hazardous uaterials Div. (f i les)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KeARS, Agency Director

Rot48
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Decenber L5, L992
STID 494

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
gtate Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean water Programs
UST Locat Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
oaktand, cA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Bill Cox Cadillac & Buick
AITN: Bill Theuringer
23O Bay P l .
oakland, cA 94512

Re: 230 Bay Pl.,  Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Bill Theuringer:

This office has a Tank Closure Report dated November 13, X99Z by
PES Environmental, Inc. of an underground Etoragie tank iemoval 

-

performed at the above referenced site on September 24, LggZ.
The follolring comments are to be considered: 

-

1. This particuLar tank slte doeE not have a significant
contaminatlon problen and therefore should be consLdered as
not requiring further actLon,

2. However, a Letter fron this office dated Decenber 28,
1990 requested that a soil and groundwater investlgation be
conducted pursuant to the renoval of a lraste oi1 t;nk on tlre
sarne s1te.

3. To date, no pLan to addresg the contamlnation of 150 ppn
TPHd in soil or 2100 ppb TpHd and 5SO ppb TpHg In water hil
been subnitted to thls office.

4. It is clear that petroleun hydrocarbon in groundwater
(as mentioned above) at the above slte require- a soil and
groundvater investigatlon.

I have enclosed the document, I{orkl]lan for Initial subaurface
{iEyesqga=qi94- a guidance Aocu
Wat€r Quality control Board (RWeCB). please be advisea tnis
offlce is working in conJunctlon with the RWQCB to oversee the
remediation of trydrocarbon contaninated eites such as theae. The
RWQCB is ttre agency entrueted to protect the waters of the state.

PleaEe submit a *orkplan for soil and groundnater inveetigation
as deEcribed in the above docu&ent to this office witfrin iixty
(60) days of this letter.



Bill cox cadillac
srrD # 494
Decenber'L5, L992
Page 2 of 2

you ebould oorsLiler thLa a fornal r€quost lor techDical repotta
trursurrt to the call.folnta Yrtsr coal. Seatlol 13267 lbr. AII
vorkplans, analytical reaultE or reports Ehould be Eent to our
offile and to tirat of the RwQcB to lhe attention of I{r. Rlct-
Hlett. TheLr addresg iE 2lo1 Webster St., Fourth Floor. Oakland
cA 94612. B. auaa€ thrt failure to cubolt tbe rcqu€at€d
docu[€DtF aay subJect you civll liablllties

If you have any guestions please calL thiE offlce at (5xo) 271-
4530 .

Sincerely, ,\

\"-"*tr.i}*"-J-
Thomas F. Peacock, Supervlsing HIrtS
Hazardous Materlal DiviEion

cc: R. Hlettf RWQCB
Edgar Howe1l, Chief - FlJ.e
H.w. shephard, ilr. , WelJ.s Fargo Bank TruEtrP.o.Box

63700,san FranciEco, cA 94163
Enclosures



AI-AI'TEDACOUNW
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dinctor Ror48

September 19, 1990

George lttoss
Pat Patterson Cadillac
23o Bay Pl.
Oakland, CA 94612

Re: Itaate lllninization nsseEEmsnt

DEPARTMENT OF EMVIBONMENTAL HEAUI{
Hazardous Malsrials Program
80 $we.t Wky, Rm 2oo
Oakland, CA 94621
{415}

Dear George lfoss:

Your businags has been selected to recelve a hazardous waste
mininization assessnent. As you are probably anare, hazardoue waste
reduction haE becone a statelride, lf not a natJ.onal, issue. To
address this issue at a county level, Alameda county is eetabJ.ishing
its own Hazardous waste llininl-zation Program and ia planning to
conduct waste nlninization assessments for all- hazardous wa6te
generating facilities in the county.

We bave chogen buEinesseE in the auto repair industry to recelve the
first round of lraste nininization assessments. It is our hope that
these assessments wiLl- aseist partlcipatlng businesses in rniniraizinE
their hazardous wastes - and will gJ-ve us further information on the
best vray to structure our minimizatLon program.

one of our HaEardous Materials Specialists will be contacting you
durlng the veek of septenber 24 Eo arrange a meeting wlth you for an
agsessnent of your business. During this neeting and aesessnent, the
SpeciaList niI} work wlth you in exanining your businesEts hazardous
xtaste generating practices. The Speciallst will thgn provide you
with materlals on waste reduction technology and assist you J-n
setting up appropriate haEardous waste rninirnization practices.

We look forward to worklng with you in reducingi the anount of
hazardous lraste your business generates. Of course, your commentg
and suEgestiong are encouraged; we need vour inout in order to best
serve youl Please direct any conments and questionE to Katherine
Cheslck at 415/27L-432O.

sincerely.

&fr"
Edq6r B.
Alarneda

e.A,,,Wq----
Howell",  chief,

County Hazardous Materiala Division

EBH ! kac

ccr Fire Department
Fi les
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Grande & Bill lllreuringer

RE:s Yaar Urderground gtorage Eanf

Fot+e
DEPARTMET'{T OF
Haatrdous Malei*
80 $nan Wby, Rm,
Oakhn4 CA gr$el
(415)

P€rnit neguirqrsats
I

Dear Mr. Grande,

This is a follow up letter to the
performed by Paul Snith. ItazardouE
the above faciLlty.

Attn 3 Bob

underground storage tant{ lnspectlon
Materials SpecialLst orl 5/8rl90 at

The following violations of the cA code of Regulatione, Tjltle 23,
Chapt€r 3. gubchapter L6 Underground Storage Tank ReEulationE and CA
Health and Safety code !'rere f,ound:

No dai1y inventory reconciliation rnonitoring was being
conducted.

No quarterly nonitorlng reports are being subnlttad t1o thie
off ice.

No written monitoring plan exlsts describing the inventory
reconciliatJ.on procedure irApLenented by your facilitli.

You are reguested to notify this departrnent. in rrtttng. {y
iluly 16, 1990 of the corrective actions to rectify the abqve issueE.
If you have any queetions concerninq thiE tnatter please cqntact Faul
Snith at 27L-432O.

Sincerely.

Edgar B. Honell III, Chief
Ilasardoug Materials Dlvlsion

EBE: Ptr{s:pms

cc:
Gil ,fensen, Alaneda County District Attorney, Offlce of

and Environnental Protection


